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Key questions for the industry

Q: What types of arrangement might not meet the new definition of a lease?

A:

Arrangements will need to be assessed to identify whether there is an
identified asset. There is no identified asset where the supplier has a
substantive right to substitute the asset.

Example 1: Airline enters into a 2-year contract with an aircraft owner
(Supplier). Every Monday, Wednesday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday
Supplier will exclusively transport passengers of Airline from Paris to
Mallorca at 10am and at the same day from Mallorca to Paris at 6 pm. The
type of aircraft is specified by Airline. Supplier owns more than one aircraft
of this type. Supplier is permitted to substitute the aircraft at any time during
the contract period and must substitute the aircraft if it is not working.
Furthermore, Supplier is responsible for operating the aircraft, using its own
crew.

Assessment: The contract does not contain a lease.

There is no identified asset. Supplier owns several aircrafts of the same
type to fulfill its contractual obligations and can exchange the aircrafts
without the permission of Airline. Even if the aircraft will be specified in the
contract there is no identified asset because Supplier will benefit from using
the aircraft for example on Tuesday and Thursday to carry out service for
other customers. In addition, Airline wouldn’t have the right to obtain
substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the aircraft.

Example 2: Airline enters into a contract with an airport operator (Supplier)
to use a space in the airport to deploy its check-in machines and other
equipment. The contract states the exact amount of space and that the
space must be located in the entrance hall. However, Supplier has the right
to change the location of the space allocated to Customer at any time
during the contractual term. There are minimal costs to Supplier associated
with changing the space for the Customer and there are several
unoccupied places in the entrance hall of the airport that would meet the
specifications for the space to be used by Customer.

Assessment: The contract does not contain a lease.

The space where the check-in machines and the other equipment will be
located is specified in the contract. However, fulfilment of the contract does
not depend on the use of an identified space. Supplier has a substantive
right to substitute the space Customer uses because Supplier has the
practical ability to change the space used by Customer. There are several
unoccupied places in the entrance hall that meet the specifications of the
space used by Customer, and Supplier has the right to change the location
of the space at any time without Customer’s approval. In addition, Supplier
would benefit economically from substituting the space. Besides the fact,
that there would be minimal cost associated with changing the space used
by Customer substitution allows Supplier to make the most efficient
decision about the usage of the places.
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How is the profit or loss for sale and leaseback transactions determined?

Airline sells a 10-year old airplane (book value of 50 CU) to Lessor for
100 CU and immediately leases it back for 8 years. The lease agreement
contains no repurchase obligation or any call or put option. There is a
renewal option to extend the lease term for a further 5 years. However, at
lease inception extension of the lease has been assessed as to not be
reasonably certain. The present value of the 8 year leaseback rentals
amount to 70 CU.

The rentals for the leaseback represents 70% of the airplane’s fair value.
This means that Airline has sold 30% of the airplane’s residual value.

In accordance with the sale and leaseback provisions of IFRS 16 the seller-
lessee (Airline) recognises a right-of-use asset of 35 CU which represents
70% of the former book value (i.e. the portion retained). There is a gain of
15 CU which represents 30% of the difference between the fair value of the
airplane (30 CU) and the book value of the portion sold (15 CU).

How do repurchase agreements affect the accounting for sale and
leaseback transactions?

Assume the same fact pattern as in the sale and leaseback example above.
However, the lease contains a repurchase agreement.

If the Airline has an obligation to purchase the airplane back then IFRS 15
requires the sale and leaseback transaction be accounted for as a
financing. A financial liability would be recorded in accordance with IAS 39
(IFRS 9).

How are lease payments that depend on a rate accounted for?

As of 1 January 2016 Airline enters into a 3 year lease agreement with
rentals which vary based on the 3M-Euribor rate. The rentals will be paid
monthly and amount to 10 CU at lease commencement. Every six month
the rentals are adjusted to the then-prevailing 3M-Euribor plus 150 bpts.
The incremental borrowing rate at lease commencement is 2.8%.

At commencement Airline measures the present value of the lease liability
and the right-of-use asset by discounting 36 months of lease payments (i.e.
360 CU) using 2.8%.

As of 1 July 2016 the rentals have been increased to 11 CU due to a
change in the 3M-Euribor. At that date Airline remeasures the lease liability
to reflect this change. The new carrying amount of the lease liability is
calculated as the present value of the outstanding 30 month of rentals (i.e.
330 CU). As the change in the lease payments results from a change in a
floating interest rate (3M-Euribor) the Airline must also use a revised
discount rate which reflects the change in the interest rate.

The difference between the carrying amount of the lease liability before and
after the remeasurement results in a corresponding adjustment to the right-
of-use asset.

Will IFRS 16 impact the accounting for maintenance?

In many situations IFRS 16 will not change current practice in accounting
for maintenance. However, if the airline will incur maintenance expenses
before returning the aircraft back to the lessor due to contractually agreed
return conditions, IFRS 16 requires those costs be included as part of the
measurement of the right-of-use asset when the obligation is recognised. At
the same time the airline would account for a provision in accordance with
IAS 37. Subsequent accounting for the provision and the portion of the
right-of-use asset that belongs to those future maintenance costs will be in
accordance with IFRIC 1.
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What areas might affect the lease liabilities recognised?

Contingent rent, renewal/purchase options and other services received
under the agreements might all affect the calculation of the lease liability.

What will be the impact of implementation on key accounting metrics?

For lessees, the new accounting treatment will inmediately affect a range

of key metrics monitored by stakeholders, including:

¢ Net debt and gearing (increases as lease liability included in net debt)

« Net assets (decreases as the right of use asset amortises on a straight
line basis while lease liability is unwound more slowly in early years)

o EBITDA (increases as rental expense replaced by interest, depreciation
and amortization)

¢ Many airlines use Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) to measure the
amount of value generated. The above mentioned implications will most
likely also affect the individual ROCE calculations

o Cost of Available Seat Kilometers (CASK) is an important Non-GAAP
measure which is used in the industry. Changes to EBITDA will affect this
measure as well.

o Lump-sum adjustments used by analysts to calculate comparable level of
debt from aircraft financing. These current adjustments will probably not
concur with numbers calculated under IFRS 16. Therefore listed airlines
should starting communicating this to the analysts appropriately.

What are the wider potential business impacts?

The new accounting treatment could affect a number of areas:

« Debt covenants — covenants might need to be renegotiated.

o Share-based payments— performance metrics might need renegotiation.

¢ Dividend policy — the revised profile of the profit or loss expense might
affect the ability to pay dividends.

o Lease negotiations — although accounting should not be the key driver in
commercial negotiations, market behavior might change towards shorter
lease tenures to minimize lease liabilities.

Will we need to develop an entirely new system to track and administer
leases?

Many lessees currently manage operating leases on spreadsheets or
through the accounts payable system. Information needed to reassess
lease terms and index-based payments at each reporting date will now
need extensive data capture. Lessees might need to modify information
systems, processes and internal controls to comply with the standard.

How and when should | start a program to manage change and meet
compliance?

Entities should take advantage of the long implementation period available.
An initial assessment of people, processes, systems, data, governance and
policy would be a good starting point.

What other departments other than accounting might be impacted?

The tax department will need to assess how deferred tax liabilities might be
affected. The human resources department should consider whether there
are any effects on compensation metrics and policies.
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Questions?

To have a deeper discussion, please contact:

Airlines contacts

pwe

Territory Name E-mail Telephone
Australia Robert Williams robert.williams@strategyand.pwc.co | +61 2 8266 4736
m
Baltics Teet Tender teet.tender@ee.pwc.com +372 614 1800
Belgium Peter van den peter.van.den.eynde@be.pwc.com | +32 3259 33 32
Eynde
Brazil Marcio Lutterbach marcio.lutterbach@br.pwc.com +55 11 3674 2780
Canada llya Bahar ilya.bahar@ca.pwc.com +1416 815 5014
CEE/CIS Michal Mazur michal.mazur@pl.pwc.com +48 227 464684
Central Tibor Almassy almassy.tibor@ke.pwc.com +254 20 2855373
Africa
Chile Jonathan Yeomans | jonathan.yeomans@cl.pwc.com +56 2 940 0034
China/ Hong | Alan Ng (HK) alan.ng@hk.pwc.com +852 2289 2828
Kong
Cyprus Yiangos Kaponides | yiangos.kaponides@cy.pwc.com +357 25 555 200
Denmark Bo Schou-Jacobsen | bo.schou-jacobsen@dk.pwc.com +45 39 45 36 39
Finland Mikko Nieminen mikko.nieminen@fi.pwc.com +358 20 7877 257
France Vincent Gaide vincent.gaide@fr.pwc.com +33 1 56 57 8391
Germany Dietmar Pruemm dietmar.pruemm@de.pwc.com +49 211 981 2902
Greece Socrates Leptos- socrates.leptos.- +30 210 687 4630
Bourgi .bourgi@gr.pwc.com
India Manish Sharma manish.r.sharma@in.pwc.com +91 124 3306007
Indonesia Julian Smith smith.julian@id.pwc.com +62 21 52890966
Italy Guido Sirolli guido.qg.sirolli@it.pwec.com +39 06 57083 2125
Japan Tatsu Watanabe tatsu.t. watanabe @jp.pwc.com +81 90 9816 3683
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Airlines contacts

Territory Name E-mail Telephone
Malaysia Azizan Zakaria azizan.zakaria@my.pwc.com +60 32173 1188
Mexico Martha Elena martha.elena.gonzalez@mx.pwc.co | +42 5552 63 58 34
Gonzalez m
Middle East | Anil Khurana anil. khurana@ae.pwc.com +971 4 304 3652
Netherlands | Isis Bindels isis.bindels@nl.pwc.com +31 88 7923606
New Zealand | Pip Cameron pip.cameron@nz.pwc.com +64 9 355 8253
Norway Rita Granlund rita.granlund@no.pwc.com +47 95 26 02 37
Portugal Jorge Costa jorge.costa@pt.pwc.com +351 213599275
Philippines Imelda dela Vega imelda.dela.vega@ph.pwc.com +63 2 8452728
Singapore Kok Leong Soh kok.leong.soh@sg.pwc.com +65 6236 3788
South Africa | Andrew Shaw andrew.shaw@za.pwc.com +27 11 797 5395

South Korea

Joon-Seon Min

joon-seon.min@kr.pwc.com

+82 010-3740-0924

Spain

Aitor Gutierrez

aitor.gutierrez@strategyand.es.pwc.

+34 915 685 230

com
Sweden Johan Malmqvist John.malmqvist@se.pwc.com +46 317931132
Switzerland Thomas Bruderlin thomas.bruderlin@ch.pwc.com +41 58 792 5579
Turkey Cenk Ulu cenk.ulu@tr.pwc.com +90 212 355 5852
Taiwan Charles Lai charles.lai@tw.pwc.com +886 2 2729 6666
25186

United Coolin Desai coolin.desai@uk.pwc.com +44 20 721 24113
Kingdom
USA Jonathan Kletzel jonathan kletzel@pwc.com +1 312 298 6869
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